determined that the past recognition and presentation of the transfers of gas tax funds
as revenue in the period received was in error and has corrected this immaterial prior
period error in the comparative information as follows:

(i)  Decreased accumulated surplus and increased deferred revenue by $120,400.

(ii)  Decreased government transfers revenue by $22,884 and investment income by
$1,094.

(iii) Decreased accumulated surplus, beginning of the year by $96,422.

Annual Report 2023 | City of Ottawa 97

67

THE CITY OF OTTAWA
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 (dollars in thousands)

25. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Effects of the restatement and correction

The effect of the restatement for the adoption of new accounting standards and the
correction of the immaterial prior period error are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2022
As previously

reported

Correction of
immaterial

prior period
error

Adoption of
new

accounting
standards  As restated

Deferred revenue  $1,147,279  $120,400  $0  $1,267,679
Landfill closure and post-
closure  38,838  0  (38,838)  0
Contaminated sites  6,769  0  14,562  21,331
Asset retirement obligations  0  0  74,559  74,559
Total liabilities  7,244,298  120,400  50,283  7,414,981
Net debt  (2,749,732)  (120,400)  (50,283)  (2,920,415)
Tangible capital assets  20,903,977  0  14,804  20,918,781
Total  non-financial assets  21,002,106  0  14,804  21,016,910
Accumulated surplus  18,252,374  (120,400)  (35,479)  18,096,495

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

For the year ended
December 31, 2022

As previously
reported

Correction of
immaterial

prior period
error

Adoption of
new

accounting
standards As restated

Revenue:
Government transfers $1,569,569 $(22,884) $0 $1,546,685
Investment income 74,237 (1,094) 0 73,143

Total revenue 5,463,277 (23,978) 0 5,439,299
Total expenses 4,347,065 0 147 4,347,212
Annual surplus 1,116,212 (23,978) (147) 1,092,087
Accumulated surplus -
operations, opening 17,132,487 (96,422) (35,332) 17,000,733
Accumulated surplus –
operations, ending 18,252,374 (120,400) (35,479) 18,096,495

98 Annual Report 2023 | City of Ottawa

68

THE CITY OF OTTAWA
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 (dollars in thousands)

25. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Effects of the restatement and correction (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Net Debt

For the year ended
December 31, 2022

As previously
reported

Correction of
immaterial

prior period
error

Adoption of
new

accounting
standards As restated

Annual surplus $1,116,212 $(23,978) $(147) $1,092,087
Amortization of capital
assets 400,276 0 739 401,015
Change in net debt (158,106) (23,978) 592 (181,492)
Net debt, opening (2,595,301) (96,422) (50,875) (2,742,598)
Net debt, ending (2,749,732) (120,400) (50,283) (2,920,415)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended
December 31, 2022

As previously
reported

Correction of
immaterial

prior period
error

Adoption of
new

accounting
standards As restated

Annual surplus $1,116,212 $(23,978) $(147) $1,092,087
Amortization of capital
assets 400,276 0 739 401,015
Increase in deferred revenue 135,505 23,978 0 159,483
Increase in landfill closure
and post-closure liability 2,038 0 (2,038) 0
Increase (decrease) in
liabilities for contaminated
sites (15) 0 89 74
Increase in asset retirement
obligations 0 0 1,357 1,357
Cash provided by operating
activities 1,186,643 0 0 1,186,643

Annual Report 2023 | City of Ottawa 99

69

THE CITY OF OTTAWA
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 (dollars in thousands)

26.  Adoption  of new accounting standard on a prospective basis
PS 3450 – Financial Instruments, PS 2601 - Foreign Currency Translation, PS
1201 - Financial Statement Presentation, and  PS 3041 -  Portfolio Investments

On January 1, 2023, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting